BOROUGH OF WOODCLIFF LAKE

Bergen County, New Jersey

Ordinance No. 21-14

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 250 ENTITLED "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC" OF THE BOROUGH CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF WOODCLIFF LAKE, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF WOODCLIFF LAKE IN THE COUNTY OF BERGEN AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, Chapter 250, of the Code of the Borough of Woodcliff Lake sets forth all regulations regarding Vehicles and Traffic within the Borough of Woodcliff Lake; and,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Woodcliff Lake, County of Bergen and State of New Jersey that those portions of the aforesaid set forth below are hereby amended as follows and that those portions of the Ordinance not set forth below shall remain **unchanged**.

Chapter 250-3. Prohibited parking; time limit parking, handicap parking.

E. Restricted parking on Borough-owned properties.

(6) Parking Permits. A parking permit shall be required to park in the Commuter Train Station parking lot, Apostolic Church parking lot and the Borough Hall parking lot Monday through Friday at a cost of \$50.00 per permit, per year. Residents shall be issued a parking permit on a first come first serve basis up until March 31st. after which date parking spaces will be open to non-residents at a cost of \$250.00 per permit, per year. All permits shall be applied for and processed through the Woodcliff Lake Police Department.

(a) The penalty for parking without a permit shall be as follows: (a) first offense-\$50.00; (b) second offense-\$100.00 ; and (c) third offense and continuing-\$250.00.

<u>Severability</u> All provisions of this Ordinance are severable. If for any reason, any provision of this Ordinance is held to be invalid, the validity of the remainder of the Ordinance shall not be affected.

<u>Effective Date</u>. This Ordinance shall become effective upon final approval and publication, pursuant to law, and upon completion of all outstanding cases.